Voters	so	as	not	to	exercise	their	voting	rights	or	vote	for	certain	Election	Participants	
or	exercise	their	voting	rights	in	a	certain	way	so	that	the	ballots	are	invalid,	shall	be	
punished	with	a	maximum	imprisonment	of	3	(three)	years	and	a	maximum	fine	of	Rp.	
36,000,000.00	(thirty-six	million	rupiah).".	

INTRODUCTION	

Indonesia	is	a	State	of	Law	based	on	Pancasila	and	has	a	Democratic	system.	(Erwinsyahbana	&	Syahbana,	
2018).	According	to	research,	the	notion	of	democracy	is	divided	into	two	aspects,	namely	formal	and	material	
understanding	 (Noviati,	 2013).

[...]

intentionally	at	the	time	of	voting	promises	or	gives	money	or	other	material	to	the	Voters	so	as	not	to	exercise	
their	voting	rights	or	vote	for	certain	Election	Participants	or	exercise	their	voting	rights	in	a	certain	way	so	that	
the	ballots	are	invalid,	shall	be	punished	with	a	maximum	imprisonment	of	3	(three)	years	and	a	maximum	fine	
of	Rp.	36,000,000.00	(thirty-six	million	rupiah)".		

Article	523	reads:	
(1) Every	implementer,	participant,	and/or	election	campaign	team	who	intentionally	promises	or	gives	money	

or	other	materials	in	exchange	for	direct	or	indirect	election	campaign	participants	as	referred	to	in	Article	
280	paragraph	(1)	letter	j	shall	be	punished	with	a	maximum	imprisonment	of	2	(two)	years	and	a	maximum	
fine	of	Rp24,000,000.00	(twenty-four	million	rupiah).		

(2) Every	implementer,	participant,	and/or	election	campaign	team	who	intentionally	during	the	quiet	period	
promises	or	gives	money	or	other	material	rewards	to	voters	directly	or	indirectly	as	referred	to	in	Article	
278	paragraph	(2)	shall	be	punished	with	a	maximum	imprisonment	of	4	(four)	years	and	a	maximum	fine	of	
Rp.	48,000,000.00	(forty-eight	million	rupiah).		

(3) Any	person	who	intentionally	on	the	day	of	voting	promises	or	gives	money	or	other	materials	to	a	Voter	not	
to	exercise	his/her	voting	rights	or	to	vote	for	a	certain	Election	Participant	shall	be	punished	with	a	maximum	
imprisonment	of	3	(three)	years	and	a	maximum	fine	of	Rp36,000,000.00	(thirty-six	million	rupiah).

[...]

Every	person	who	intentionally	provides	false	information	about	himself	or	herself	or	another	person	about	a	
matter	necessary	for	filling	out	the	Voters	list	as	referred	to	in	the	provisions	of	Article	203,	shall	be	punished	with	
a	maximum	imprisonment	of	1	(one)	year	and	a	maximum	fine	of	Rp.	12,000,000.00	(twelve	million	rupiah).	

Criminal	responsibility	is	intended	to	determine	whether	a	person	can	be	held	criminally	responsible	or	not	
for	the	actions	he	committed	(Sianturi,	1986).	Responsibility	or	the	term	"liability"	in	foreign	languages	is	referred	
to	as	"toekeren-baaerheid",	"criminal	responsibility",	or	"criminal	liability".